MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

Chapter 58

RESOLVE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Damages Caused by Protected Wild Animals.

Damages caused by deer and moose to automobiles; provided for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$5,703.31 from the general funds of the state to be paid to certain persons, as a full and final settlement for their claims against the state for damages to their cars and trucks by deer and moose according to the following list:

mouth, Mass., for damage to car by deer. J. Walter Anderson of Newport, for damage to car by deer. Sterlon Allen of Ashland, for damage to car by deer. Charles E. Bartlett of Lisbon Falls, for damage to car by deer. Ilda Bates of Phillips, for damage to car by deer. Arthur Bigelow of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Arlington W. Booker of Bradford, for damage to car by deer. Thomas E. Boyd of Millinocket, for damage to car by deer. Thomas E. Boyd of Millinocket, for damage to car by deer. Fortunant Bouffard of Lewiston, for damage to car by deer. Robert B. Bradford of Orono, for damage to car by deer. Robert B. Bradford of Orono, for damage to car by deer. Lindon Brown of Hartland, for damage to car by deer. Harold N. Burrill of Canaan, for damage to car by deer. Harold N. Burrill of Canaan, for damage to car by deer. G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. Goerge A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Darling Motor Co. Inc., of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer.	Adams Brothers of Fort Fairfield, for damage to car by deer. The American Agricultural Chemical Company of North Wey-	\$50.00
J. Walter Anderson of Newport, for damage to car by deer. Sterlon Allen of Ashland, for damage to car by deer. Charles E. Bartlett of Lisbon Falls, for damage to car by deer. Ida Bates of Phillips, for damage to car by deer. Arthur Bigelow of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Arlington W. Booker of Bradford, for damage to car by deer. Thomas E. Boyd of Millinocket, for damage to car by deer. Fortunant Bouffard of Lewiston, for damage to car by deer. Fortunant Bouffard of Orono, for damage to car by deer. Robert B. Bradford of Orono, for damage to car by deer. Roth E. Briggs of Portland, for damage to car by deer. Lindon Brown of Hartland, for damage to car by deer. Harold N. Burrill of Canaan, for damage to car by deer. Avon W. Buzzell of South Paris, for damage to car by deer. G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. George A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Darling Motor Co. Inc., of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Mancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer.		29.25
Sterlon Allen of Ashland, for damage to car by deer. Charles E. Bartlett of Lisbon Falls, for damage to car by deer. Ilda Bates of Phillips, for damage to car by deer. Arthur Bigelow of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Arlington W. Booker of Bradford, for damage to car by deer. Thomas E. Boyd of Millinocket, for damage to car by deer. Fortunant Bouffard of Lewiston, for damage to car by deer. Robert B. Bradford of Orono, for damage to car by deer. Roth E. Briggs of Portland, for damage to car by deer. Lindon Brown of Hartland, for damage to car by deer. Avon W. Buzzell of South Paris, for damage to car by deer. G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. Goorge A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Darling Motor Co. Inc., of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer.		26.85
Ilda Bates of Phillips, for damage to car by deer. Arthur Bigelow of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Arlington W. Booker of Bradford, for damage to car by deer. Thomas E. Boyd of Millinocket, for damage to car by deer. Fortunant Bouffard of Lewiston, for damage to car by deer. Robert B. Bradford of Orono, for damage to car by deer. Robert B. Briggs of Portland, for damage to car by deer. Lindon Brown of Hartland, for damage to car by deer. Harold N. Burrill of Canaan, for damage to car by deer. Avon W. Buzzell of South Paris, for damage to car by deer. Helen E. Chapman of Harrison, for damage to car by deer. G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. George A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Nous Cousins of Salisbury Cove, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Sooo Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 162.50 148.18		25.05
Ilda Bates of Phillips, for damage to car by deer. Arthur Bigelow of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Arlington W. Booker of Bradford, for damage to car by deer. Thomas E. Boyd of Millinocket, for damage to car by deer. Fortunant Bouffard of Lewiston, for damage to car by deer. Robert B. Bradford of Orono, for damage to car by deer. Robert B. Briggs of Portland, for damage to car by deer. Lindon Brown of Hartland, for damage to car by deer. Harold N. Burrill of Canaan, for damage to car by deer. Avon W. Buzzell of South Paris, for damage to car by deer. Helen E. Chapman of Harrison, for damage to car by deer. G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. George A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Nous Cousins of Salisbury Cove, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Sooo Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 162.50 148.18	Charles E. Bartlett of Lisbon Falls, for damage to car by deer.	50.00
Arthur Bigelow of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Arlington W. Booker of Bradford, for damage to car by deer. Thomas E. Boyd of Millinocket, for damage to car by deer. Fortunant Bouffard of Lewiston, for damage to car by deer. Robert B. Bradford of Orono, for damage to car by deer. Ruth E. Briggs of Portland, for damage to car by deer. Lindon Brown of Hartland, for damage to car by deer. Harold N. Burrill of Canaan, for damage to car by deer. Avon W. Buzzell of South Paris, for damage to car by deer. Helen E. Chapman of Harrison, for damage to car by deer. G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. George A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. Mancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 15.61 50.00 15.61 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 6		16.20
Thomas E. Boyd of Millinocket, for damage to car by deer. Fortunant Bouffard of Lewiston, for damage to car by deer. Robert B. Bradford of Orono, for damage to car by deer. 25.00 Ruth E. Briggs of Portland, for damage to car by deer. 47.70 Lindon Brown of Hartland, for damage to car by deer. Harold N. Burrill of Canaan, for damage to car by deer. Avon W. Buzzell of South Paris, for damage to car by deer. Helen E. Chapman of Harrison, for damage to car by deer. G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. George A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Darling Motor Co. Inc., of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18	Arthur Bigelow of Bangor, for damage to car by deer.	15.61
Fortunant Bouffard of Lewiston, for damage to car by deer. Robert B. Bradford of Orono, for damage to car by deer. 25.00 Ruth E. Briggs of Portland, for damage to car by deer. 25.00 Lindon Brown of Hartland, for damage to car by deer. 47.70 Harold N. Burrill of Canaan, for damage to car by deer. Avon W. Buzzell of South Paris, for damage to car by deer. 44.85 G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. George A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Roy Cousins of Salisbury Cove, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. So.00 Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18	Arlington W. Booker of Bradford, for damage to car by deer.	50.00
Robert B. Bradford of Orono, for damage to car by deer. Ruth E. Briggs of Portland, for damage to car by deer. 193.07 Lindon Brown of Hartland, for damage to car by deer. Harold N. Burrill of Canaan, for damage to car by deer. Avon W. Buzzell of South Paris, for damage to car by deer. Helen E. Chapman of Harrison, for damage to car by deer. G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. Goorge A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Soloo Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Soloo Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18	Thomas E. Boyd of Millinocket, for damage to car by deer.	51.70
Ruth E. Briggs of Portland, for damage to car by deer. Lindon Brown of Hartland, for damage to car by deer. 47.70 Harold N. Burrill of Canaan, for damage to car by deer. Avon W. Buzzell of South Paris, for damage to car by deer. Helen E. Chapman of Harrison, for damage to car by deer. G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. George A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. Fred Colson of Eddington, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Roy Cousins of Salisbury Cove, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. To.00 Mrs. David Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18		25.00
Lindon Brown of Hartland, for damage to car by deer. Harold N. Burrill of Canaan, for damage to car by deer. Avon W. Buzzell of South Paris, for damage to car by deer. Helen E. Chapman of Harrison, for damage to car by deer. G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. George A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. Goerge A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Darling Motor Co. Inc., of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Soloo Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18	Robert B. Bradford of Orono, for damage to car by deer.	25.00
Harold N. Burrill of Canaan, for damage to car by deer. Avon W. Buzzell of South Paris, for damage to car by deer. Helen E. Chapman of Harrison, for damage to car by deer. G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. George A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Darling Motor Co. Inc., of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 19.48 19.48 19.48 34.75 19.48 162.53 162	Ruth E. Briggs of Portland, for damage to car by deer.	93.07
Avon W. Buzzell of South Paris, for damage to car by deer. Helen E. Chapman of Harrison, for damage to car by deer. G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. George A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Soloo Roy Cousins of Salisbury Cove, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Gene Duffy of Benedicta, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 19.48 44.85 46.00 46.0	Lindon Brown of Hartland, for damage to car by deer.	47.70
Helen E. Chapman of Harrison, for damage to car by deer. G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. George A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. Fred Colson of Eddington, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Roy Cousins of Salisbury Cove, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Gene Duffy of Benedicta, for damage to car by deer. Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18	Harold N. Burrill of Canaan, for damage to car by deer.	34.75
G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer. George A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. Fred Colson of Eddington, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Roy Cousins of Salisbury Cove, for damage to car by deer. Darling Motor Co. Inc., of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by moose. Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18	Avon W. Buzzell of South Paris, for damage to car by deer.	19.48
George A. Cline of Lubec, for damage to car by deer. Fred Colson of Eddington, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Roy Cousins of Salisbury Cove, for damage to car by deer. Darling Motor Co. Inc., of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by moose. Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Gene Duffy of Benedicta, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 162.53 50.00 18.12 18.12	Helen E. Chapman of Harrison, for damage to car by deer.	44.85
Fred Colson of Eddington, for damage to car by deer. John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Roy Cousins of Salisbury Cove, for damage to car by deer. Darling Motor Co. Inc., of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by moose. Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Soloo Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. Soloo Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 18.12 19.95 29.95 20.35 36.00 24.85 25.30 29.95 20.35 20.00 29.95 20.35 20.00	G. Raymond Clark of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer.	37.10
John Costigan, Jr. of Costigan, for damage to car by deer. Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Roy Cousins of Salisbury Cove, for damage to car by deer. Darling Motor Co. Inc., of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by moose. Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Sene Duffy of Benedicta, for damage to car by deer. Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18		162.53
Joseph Cote of Sanford, for damage to car by deer. Roy Cousins of Salisbury Cove, for damage to car by deer. Darling Motor Co. Inc., of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by moose. Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Gene Duffy of Benedicta, for damage to car by deer. Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18		53·75
Roy Cousins of Salisbury Cove, for damage to car by deer. Darling Motor Co. Inc., of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by moose. Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Gene Duffy of Benedicta, for damage to car by deer. Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18	• • • • • • • •	36.00
Darling Motor Co. Inc., of Bangor, for damage to car by deer. Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by moose. Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Gene Duffy of Benedicta, for damage to car by deer. Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 18.12 62.30	• • •	50.00
Virgil Davenport, of Rumford, for damage to car by deer. Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by moose. Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Sene Duffy of Benedicta, for damage to car by deer. Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18		
Jacob Diamond of Mattapan, Mass., for damage to car by moose. Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. S.25 Gene Duffy of Benedicta, for damage to car by deer. Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18		
Dean Dill of Springfield, Maine, for damage to car by deer. George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. S.25 Gene Duffy of Benedicta, for damage to car by deer. Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. So.00 Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18		62.30
George Drake of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. Gene Duffy of Benedicta, for damage to car by deer. Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18		29.95
Gene Duffy of Benedicta, for damage to car by deer. 50.00 Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. 75.00 Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. 50.00 Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18		20.35
Henry Fillietaz of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer. 75.00 Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. 50.00 Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18	•	-
Mrs. David Flint of York Beach, for damage to car by deer. 50.00 Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18		50.00
Nancy A. Flint of Old Town, for damage to car by deer. 148.18		75.00
	<u> </u>	_
Orman Fox of Lowell, for damage to car by deer. 57.97	•	148.18
	Orman Fox of Lowell, for damage to car by deer.	57-97

CHAP. 58

Charles T. Glover of Pine Point, for damage to car by deer.	35.85
Edward L. Gould of Phillips, for damage to car by deer.	17.35
Fred Goss of Bar Harbor, for damage to car by deer.	64.59
Lester Grant of Norway, for damage to car by deer.	53·75
Merle Gray of Orland, for damage to car by deer.	83.30
Olive Guptill of Wesley, for damage to car by moose.	8.00
Frederick A. Heanssler of Deer Isle, for damage to car by deer.	81.30
Charles H. Hendrickson of Wiscasset, for damage to car by	
deer.	16.75
Clarence Hilton of Canaan, for damage to car by deer.	11.00
George Hinkley of Hallowell, for damage to car by moose.	68.09
Franklin T. Homstead of Carmel, for damage to car by deer.	93.40
John Hodgdon, Jr. of Tremont, for damage to car by deer.	30.00
Leslie B. Johnson of North Orland, for damage to car by deer.	42,00
Carleton Johnson of Saco, for damage to car by deer.	102.65
L. W. Jordan & Sons, Inc., of Ellsworth, for damage to hearse	
by deer.	42.48
Richard D. Keep of Rangeley, for damage to car by deer.	41.50
Bernard A. Kidder of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer.	14.50
Mrs. Beverley Kinney of Bradford, for damage to car by deer.	52.60
Peter LeClair of Rumford, for damage to car by deer.	17.75
Louis C. LeSieur of Saco, for damage to car by deer.	65.04
Arthur C. Lewis of Clarks Island, for damage to car by deer.	87.50
F. Elizabeth Libby of Waterville, for damage to car by deer.	14.40
Dr. R. E. Libby of Richmond, for damage to car by deer.	75.00
Ralph M. Lovell of Sanford, for damage to car by deer.	108.41
Paul Luke of Boothbay, for damage to car by deer.	50.00
Leslie E. McGray of Charleston, Maine, for damage to car by deer	10.00
Donald A. McLaughlin of Houlton, for damage to car by deer.	204.35
Edward Maher of Lisbon Falls, for damage to car by moose.	63.76
Cyprien L. Martel of Lewiston, for damage to car by moose.	91.63
Claude L. Martin of Eagle Lake, for damage to car by deer.	91.75
Lionel Marquis of Fort Kent, for damage to car by deer.	111.05
Howard J. Michaud of Biddeford, for damage to car by deer.	33.90
Louden C. Minor of Portland, for damage to car by moose.	92.15
Russell B. Moore of Machias, for damage to car by deer.	30.00
Everett W. Moore of Ellsworth Falls, for damage to car by deer.	28.60
Claude Myshrall of Rangeley, for damage to car by deer.	7.00
Donald A. Newton of Minot, for damage to car by moose.	41.47
Nellie D. Packard of Readfield, for damage to car by deer.	16.10
Sam F. Parlin of Old Town, for damage to car by deer.	35.50
Alfred Peterson of South Paris, for damage to car by deer.	16.10
Leon L. Pinette of Long Pond, for damage to car by deer.	50.00
Dean D. I mette of Dong I one, for damage to car by deer.	50.00

PAYMENT OF CERTAIN DAMAGES	635
	CHAP. 58
John W. Poole of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer.	19.20
Jack T. Pledger of Portland, for damage to car by deer.	133.92
Dr. A. W. Plummer of Lisbon Falls, for damage to car by deer.	8.00
Dwight Radley of Bucksport, for damage to car by deer.	50.00
Wilbur Ricker of Ellsworth, for damage to car by deer.	50.00
Archie Ridley of Beverley, Mass., for damage to car by deer.	50.00
Paul Rivers of Hampden, for damage to car by deer.	40.00
Thomas Robinson of Norridgewock, for damage to car by deer.	114.25
G. Gerald Ross of Kennebunk, for damage to car by deer.	104.31
Nate B. Russell of Freedom, for damage to car by deer.	50.00
G. F. Russell of Houlton, for damage to car by deer.	25.00
Ralph Savage of Woodland, for damage to car by deer.	17.63
Merle Snowman of Ashland, for damage to car by deer.	10.00
Joseph T. Small of Biddeford, for damage to car by deer.	25.00
Merle S. Snowman of Ashland, for damage to car by deer.	18.00
Moses Spencer of Carmel, for damage to car by deer.	50.00
John W. Spofford of Lewiston, for damage to car by deer.	60.40
Leonard Stevens of Standish, for damage to car by deer.	45.50
Dr. Charles Sumner of Sullivan, for damage to car by deer.	50.00
Frank D. Throop of Princeton, for damage to car by deer.	87.05
Lloyd E. Trask, for damage to car by deer.	28.50
Dwight E. Webber of Houlton, for damage to car by deer.	38.35
George C. Webber of Auburn, for damage to car by deer.	15.70
Alton B. Wilber of Mariaville, for damage to car by moose.	62.08
Lela K. Wilson of Gardiner, for damage to car by deer.	335.00
Edna C. Wilson of Orr's Island, Maine, for damage to car by	
moose.	155.34
Gerald L. Wilson of Augusta, for damage to car by deer.	50.00
Joel P. Wood of Northport, for damage to truck by moose.	64.35
Louis Wright of North Chesterville, for damage to car by moose.	83.28
Albert H. Young of Hartford, Connecticut, for damage to car	
by deer.	38.85
Herbert L. Young, of Lamoine, for damage to car by deer	124.17

Effective July 9, 1943